
TOP RIGHT VIEW
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

FRONT VIEW
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

TOP LEFT VIEW
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

LEFT SIDE VIEW
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
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DESIGNED FOR USE IN 50 MPH 
WIND MAXIMUM

3" BOX TUBE STIFFENER

HOG TROUGH SUPPORT

W3

W2

W1

W5

W4

W3

W2

W1

W5

W4

3" BOX TUBE STIFFENER

HOG TROUGH SUPPORT

TOTAL WEIGHT: 6,485 POUNDS

ENGINEERING NOTES
 
SELF WEIGHT 6,485 lbs IS OK TO SLIDING AND UPLIFT, NO ADDITIONAL BALLAST NEEDED
THIS DESIGN MEETS NYC BC 2022, CHAPTER 10, WHEN ACCOMPANIED WITH A WIND MANAGEMENT PLAN..
IF THE WIND FORECAST CALLS FOR SPEED OF 30 mph, OR MORE, TEAM ON ALERT.
AT 50 mph, THE STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED, REMOVED, OR THE AREA EVACUATED AND KEPT CLEAR FOR 50' MINIMUM.
DO NOT LEAVE UNBRACED WALLS UNATTENDED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

LIGHTBOXES

LIGHTBOXES



201043-MASTER ASSEMBLY
SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM
QTYPART NUMBERITEM

6201043-A16
6201043-B17
10201043-D18
7201043-E19
7201043-H20
8201043-F21
2201043-CUSTOM G22
1201043-CUSTOM L23
1201043-CUSTOM K24
1201043-CUSTOM M25
1201043-CUSTOM J26
2201043-W127
2201043-W228
2201043-W329
4201043-CEILING A30
1201043-CEILING B31
2201043-W432
2201043-W533
4201043-LIGHTBOX64
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D
D

CEILING B

CEILING A

CEILING A

CEILING A

CEILING A

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

CUSTOM K

CUSTOM J

43'-3 1/2"

3'-5"

20'-3 1/4"

30'-4 1/4"

14'-1 3/4"19'-0"

CUSTOM M CUSTOM L
EEEEEEE

H H H H HHH

CUSTOM G

D

D

D

A

B

A

B

B

D

A

B

LAMINATE EXTERIOR

VINYL EXTERIOR

LAMINATE INTERIOR

LAMINATE INTERIOR

VINYL EXTERIOR

16
'-9

"
20

'-1
 3

/4
"

37
'-2

"

CUSTOM G

B

A

B

D

DCITI BIKE RACK

TREE TREE

DESIGNED FOR USE IN 50 MPH WIND MAXIMUM

16'-8 3/4" 14'-10 1/4"

DD

A
A

TOTAL WEIGHT: 6,485 POUNDS

9'-6 1/4"

ENGINEERING NOTES
 
SELF WEIGHT 6,485 lbs IS OK TO SLIDING AND UPLIFT, NO ADDITIONAL BALLAST NEEDED.
THIS DESIGN MEETS NYC BC 2022, CHAPTER 10, WHEN ACCOMPANIED WITH A WIND MANAGEMENT PLAN.
IF THE WIND FORECAST CALLS FOR SPEED OF 30 mph, OR MORE, TEAM ON ALERT.
AT 50 mph, THE STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED, REMOVED, OR THE AREA EVACUATED AND KEPT CLEAR FOR 50' MINIMUM.
DO NOT LEAVE UNBRACED WALLS UNATTENDED DURING CONSTRUCTION.



SECTION KEY
SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

TUNNEL CONNECTION SECTION A-A
SCALE 1 1/4" = 1'-0"

DETAIL B
SCALE 6" = 1'-0"

DETAIL C
SCALE 6" = 1'-0"

A

A

B

C
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CITI BIKE RACK

TUNNEL CEILING IS CONNECTED WITH 1.5" DRYWALL SCREWS EVERY 4"-6"
WALLS ARE CONNECTED WITH 1.25" DRYWALL SCREWS EVERY 4"-6"

6"

6"



201043-A FRONT
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION A-A
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION B-B
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-B
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION C-C
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION D-D
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

FRONT ISO
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-D
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION G-G
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

DETAIL A-CLEATS
SCALE 3" = 1'-0"

FRONT ISO
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION H-H
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

BACK ISO
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-F
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION E-E
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION F-F
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

A

A

B B

C

C

D D

G

G

A

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO VINYL "ORACAL 651"1201043-A-0011
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0022
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0033
1"X3" PINE3201043-A-0044
1"X3" PINE CLEAT2201043-A-0055
1"X3" PINE CLEAT2201043-A-0066
1/2" MDO LAMINATE "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-A-0077
1/4" MDF LAMINATED "ABET LUCIDA 421"2201043-A-0088

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO VINYL "ORACAL 651"1201043-A-0011
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0022
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0033
1"X3" PINE3201043-A-0044
1/2" MDO LAMINATE "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-A-0075
1/4" MDF LAMINATED "ABET LUCIDA 421"2201043-A-0086

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO VINYL "ORACAL 651"1201043-A-0011
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0022
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0033
1"X3" PINE3201043-A-0044
1/4" MDF LAMINATED "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-A-0085

H H

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0021
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0032
1/2" MDO LAMINATE "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-A-0073
1"X3" PINE3201043-A-0044

E

E

F F
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8'
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135°

BUILD       AS DRAWN4 BUILD       AS DRAWN6

BUILD       AS DRAWN6

NOTES
 
BUILD 6 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN ON BOTH SIDES
FRONT MDO SHEET HAS VINYL FACE - "ORACAL 651"
BACK MDO SHEET IS LAMINATED - "ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/4" LAMINATED MDF TRIM ALONG TOP - "ABET LUCIDA 121"
VINYL MDO IS DETACHABLE WITH 1/3" PINE CLEATS
CLEATS ATTACH TO TOGGLES AND FRONT MDO

1

2

7

2

NOTES
 
BUILD 6 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN ON BOTH SIDES
FRONT MDO SHEET HAS VINYL FACE - "ORACAL 651"
BACK MDO SHEET IS LAMINATED - "ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/4" LAMINATED MDF TRIM ALONG TOP - "ABET 
LUCIDA 121"

1

3'-9"NOTES
 
BUILD 6 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN
MDO SHEET HAS VINYL FACE - "ORACAL 651"
1/4" LAMINATED MDF TRIM ALONG TOP - "ABET LUCIDA 121"

2

5

3

1

3'-10 1/2" 3'-10 1/2"

8'
-0

"

8'
-0

"

3'-10 1/2"

8'
-0

"

4

2

3

2'
- 3

/8
"

4'
- 3

/8
"

6'
- 3

/8
"

8'
-0

"

6'
-4

 5
/8

"

VINYL - "ORACAL 651"

VINYL - "ORACAL 651"

VINYL - "ORACAL 651"

LAMINATE - 
"ABET LUCIDA 431"

LAMINATE - 
"ABET LUCIDA 431"

8

6

5

BUILD       AS DRAWN8

NOTES
 
BUILD 8 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN ON BOTH SIDES
MDO SHEET IS LAMINATED - "ABET LUCIDA 431"

3'-10 1/2"

8'
-0

"

2'
- 3

/8
"

4'
- 3

/8
"

6'
- 3

/8
"

8'
-0

"

3

2

1

4

LAMINATE - 
"ABET LUCIDA 431"

3'-9"



201043-E
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-H
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION I-I
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0" SECTION J-J

SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION J-J
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION K-K
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-C
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION L-L
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION M-M
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-C-BASEPLATE
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

I

I

J

J

J J

K K

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-E-0011
1"X3" PINE2201043-E-0022
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0023
1"X3" PINE3201043-A-0044
1/4" MDF LAMINATED "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-A-0085

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-G-0011
1"X3" PINE2201043-G-0022
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0023
1"X3" PINE4201043-A-0044
1/4" MDF LAMINATED "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-A-0085

L

L

M M

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1/2" MDO VINYL "ORACAL 651"1201043-A-0011
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-A-0022
N/A1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0033
N/A1"X3" PINE3201043-A-0044
N/A1"X3" PINE CLEAT2201043-A-0055
N/A1"X3" PINE CLEAT2201043-A-0066
N/A1/4" MDF LAMINATED "ABET LUCIDA 421"2201043-A-0087
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATE "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-A-0078
BLM1/4" HR STEEL1201043-C-0029
N/A1-1/2" SCHED 402201043-C-00310

ANDI1"X3" PINE1201043-C-00111
ANDI1"X3" PINE1201043-C-00412
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NOTES
 
BUILD 7 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN
MDO SHEET HAS LAMINATE FACE - "ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/4" LAMINATED MDF TRIM ALONG TOP - "ABET LUCIDA 121"

NOTES
 
BUILD 7 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN
MDO SHEET HAS LAMINATE FACE - "ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/4" LAMINATED MDF TRIM ALONG TOP - "ABET 
LUCIDA 121"

3

1 2

4

BUILD       AS DRAWN7
BUILD       AS DRAWN7

LAMINATE - 
"ABET LUCIDA 431"

LAMINATE - 
"ABET LUCIDA 431"

5

2

4

3

1

5

3'-9"

3'-10 1/2"

8'
-0

"

12

11

4

1

8

7

6

5

4

LAMINATE - 
"ABET LUCIDA 431"

VINYL - "ORACAL 651"

8

1

1'
-1

1 
7/

8"

NOTES
 
BUILD 2
1-1/2" SCHEDULE 40 IS WELDED TO 1/4" STEEL BASEPLATE PLATE FROM THE BOTTOM
FLAT ATTACHES TO BASEPLATE ONSITE
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN ON BOTH SIDES
FRONT MDO SHEET HAS VINYL FACE - "ORACAL 651"
BACK MDO SHEET IS LAMINATED - "ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/4" LAMINATED MDF TRIM ALONG TOP - "ABET LUCIDA 121"
VINYL MDO IS DETACHABLE WITH 1/3" PINE CLEATS
CLEATS ATTACH TO TOGGLES AND FRONT MDO

n1 1/2"

1'-9" 3'-10 1/2"

9

10
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5/
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"
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201043-CUSTOM G
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION A-A
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION B-B
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-CUSTOM J
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-CUSTOM K
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

CUSTOM K TOP VIEW
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION D-D
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION C-C
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

A

A

B B

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO VINYL-"ORACAL 651"1201043-G-0031
1"X3" PINE3201043-G-0042
1"X3" PINE2201043-G-0053
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0034
1"X3" PINE CLEAT2201043-G-0065
1"X3" PINE CLEAT2201043-G-0076
1/4" MDF LAMINATED-" ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-G-0087

D

D

C

C

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE6201043-K-0011
N/A1"X3" PINE4201043-K-0022
N/A1"X3" PINE2201043-K-0033
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 

431"
1201043-K-0044

N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
431"

1201043-K-0055

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-" ABET LUCIDA 
431"

1201043-J-0011

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE6201043-J-0022
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-" ABET LUCIDA 

431"
1201043-J-0033

N/A1"X3" PINE2201043-J-0044
N/A1"X3" PINE4201043-J-0055
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BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO SKIN
MDO SHEET HAS VINYL FACE - "ORACAL 651"
1/4" LAMINATED MDF TRIM ALONG TOP - "ABET LUCIDA 121"
VINYL MDO IS DETACHABLE WITH 1/3" PINE CLEATS
CLEATS ATTACH TO TOGGLES AND MDO

NOTES
 
BUILD 1 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
3/4" AC PLY CORE
1/2" MDO SHEETS LAMINATED-"ABET 
LUCIDA 431"

NOTES
 
BUILD 1 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
3/4" AC PLY CORE
1/2" MDO SHEETS LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"

BUILD       AS DRAWN1
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201043-CUSTOM L
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION E-E
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

CUSTOM L TOP VIEW
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201043-CUSTOM M
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION F-F
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

CUSTOM M TOP VIEW
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

E

E

F

F

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
431"

1201043-L-0011

N/A1"X3" PINE4201043-L-0022
N/A1"X3" PINE2201043-L-0033

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE5201043-L-0044
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 

431"
1201043-L-0055

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE6201043-K-0011
N/A1"X3" PINE4201043-K-0022
N/A1"X3" PINE2201043-K-0033
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 

431"
1201043-K-0044

N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
431"

1201043-K-0055
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NOTES
 
BUILD 1 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
3/4" AC PLY CORE
1/2" MDO SHEETS LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"

NOTES
 
BUILD 1 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
3/4" AC PLY CORE
1/2" MDO SHEETS LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"



201043-CEILING A 
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION B-B
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

FRONT VIEW
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

TOP RIGHT ISO
SCALE 1/2" = 1'-0"

201043-CEILING B
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

FRONT VIEW
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION C-C
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

TOP RIGHT ISO
SCALE 1/2" = 1'-0"

CEILING LAYOUT KEY
SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

B

B

C

C

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0051
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0062
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0073
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0084
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0095
N/A1"X3" PINE5201043-CEIL-0106
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0117

ANDI1/2" MDO RED LAMINATE- "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-CEIL-0158
ANDI1/2" MDO RED LAMINATE- "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-CEIL-0169

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1"X3" PINE6201043-CEIL-0121
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0132
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0143
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0074
N/A1"X3" PINE1201043-CEIL-0085

ANDI1/2" MDO RED LAMINATE- "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-CEIL-0176
ANDI1/2" MDO RED LAMINATE- "ABET LUCIDA 431"1201043-CEIL-0187
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NOTES
 
BUILD 4 AS DRAWN
1"X3" FRAME
MDO IS LAMINATED WITH RED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/2" PACKOUT WHERE CEILING CONNECTS TO FLATS

9'-11 7/16"

9'-11 7/16"

RED LAMINATE "ABET LUCIDA 431"

RED LAMINATE "ABET LUCIDA 431"

NOTES
 
BUILD 1 AS DRAWN
1"X3" FRAME
MDO IS LAMINATED WITH RED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/2" PACKOUT WHERE CEILING CONNECTS TO FLATS

1'-2 5/16"
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TUNNEL LEFT WALL
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

TUNNEL RIGHT WALL
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

CEILING 
SCALE 1/2" = 1'-0"

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"5201043-T-0011
ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-T-0022
ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-T-0033
ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-T-0044
ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-T-0055
ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-T-0066
ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"14201043-T-0077
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-T-0088
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-T-0099
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1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK "ABET LUCIDA 421"
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201043-W1
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

201043-W2
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

201043-W3
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

201043-W4
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

201043-W5
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

WEDGE LAYOUT KEY RIGHT
SCALE 1 / 100

WEDGE LAYOUT KEY LEFT
SCALE 1 / 100

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W1-0011
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W1-0022
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W1-0033
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W1-0044
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W1-0055
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W1-0066

ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
421"

2201043-W1-0077

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W2-0011
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W2-0022
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W2-0033
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W2-0044
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W2-0055
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W2-0066
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W2-0077

ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
421"

2201043-W2-0088

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W3-0011
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W3-0022
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W3-0033
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W3-0044
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W3-0055
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W3-0066
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W3-0077

ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
421"

2201043-W3-0088

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
431"

2201043-W4-0081

N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W4-0072
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W4-0063
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W4-0054
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W4-0045
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W4-0036
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W4-0027
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W4-0018

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

ANDI1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 
431"

2201043-W5-0081

N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W5-0072
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W5-0063
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W5-0054
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W5-0045
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W5-0036
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W5-0027
N/A1/2" Plywood AC1201043-W5-0018
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BUILD       AS DRAWN2 BUILD       AS DRAWN2

BUILD       AS DRAWN2
BUILD       AS DRAWN2

BUILD       AS DRAWN2

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
1/2" AC PLYWOOD FRAME
LAMINATE 1/2" MDO BLACK "ABET LUCIA 421"
WEDGE UNDER SIDE WALLS

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
1/2" AC PLYWOOD FRAME
LAMINATE 1/2" MDO BLACK "ABET LUCIA 421"
WEDGE UNDER SIDE WALLS

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
1/2" AC PLYWOOD FRAME
LAMINATE 1/2" MDO BLACK "ABET LUCIA 421"
WEDGE UNDER SIDE WALLS

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
1/2" AC PLYWOOD FRAME
LAMINATE 1/2" MDO RED "ABET LUCIA 431"
WEDGE UNDER TUNNEL

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
1/2" AC PLYWOOD FRAME
LAMINATE 1/2" MDO RED "ABET LUCIA 431"
WEDGE UNDER TUNNEL
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MASTER ASSEMBLY FRONT RIGHT VIEW
SCALE 1/2" = 1'-0"

MASTER ASSEMBLY FRONT LEFT VIEW
SCALE 1/2" = 1'-0"

201043-HOTEL MASTER
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

MASTER ASSEMBLY TOP VIEW
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM
QTYPART NUMBERITEM

2201043-HOTEL-A1
2201043-HOTEL-B2
2201058-HOTEL-D3
1201058-HOTEL-E4
2201043-HOTEL-C7
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9'
-0
"

10
'-0
"

9'-11"

9'-11 1/2"

12'-0"

12'-11 1/2"

9'-11 1/2"

HOTEL-C

HOTEL A

HOTEL D

HOTEL D

HOTEL E

HOTEL A HOTEL C

HOTEL C HOTEL A

HOTEL B HOTEL B

HOTEL D

HOTEL E

HOTEL D

BASEPLATES

HOTEL B

HOTEL A HOTEL-C

HOTEL-B

BASEPLATE 8'-0"

TOTAL WEIGHT: 2,715 POUNDS
BALLAST WEIGHT: 735 POUNDS

2'-5 3/4" 2'-5 3/4"

12'-11 1/2"

ENGINEERING NOTES
 
THIS DESIGN MEETS NYC BC 2022, CHAPTER 10, WHEN ACCOMPANIED WITH A WIND MANAGEMENT PLAN.
IF THE WIND FORECAST CALLS FOR SPEED OF 30 mph, OR MORE, TEAM ON ALERT.
AT 50 mph, THE STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED, REMOVED, OR THE AREA EVACUATED AND KEPT CLEAR FOR 50' MINIMUM.
DO NOT LEAVE UNBRACED WALLS UNATTENDED DURING CONSTRUCTION.



210158-HOTEL-A
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION A-A
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0" 201058-HOTEL-B

SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION B-B
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION M-M
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201058-HOTEL-C
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

201058-BASEPLATE
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION N-N
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION P-P
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION R-R
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION T-T
SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0"

A

A

B

B

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE3201058-HOTEL-0011
N/A1"X3" PINE6201058-HOTEL-0022
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 421"2201058-HOTEL-0033
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201058-HOTEL-0044
N/A1/4" MDF LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"2201058-HOTEL-0055
N/A1/4" MDF LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"1201058-HOTEL-0066

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE3201058-HOTEL-0257

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE3201058-HOTEL-0071
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 421"2201058-HOTEL-0082
N/A1"X3" CLEAT6201058-HOTEL-0093
N/A1"X3" CLEAT6201058-HOTEL-0104
N/A1"X3" PINE6201058-HOTEL-0025
N/A1/4" MDF LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"2201058-HOTEL-0056

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE3201058-HOTEL-0267

M M

N

N

P P

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

N/A1"X3" PINE6201058-HOTEL-0021
N/A1/4" MDF LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"2201058-HOTEL-0052
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 421"2201058-HOTEL-0033
N/A1/2" MDO LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201058-HOTEL-0044
N/A1/4" MDF LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"1201058-HOTEL-0065

ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE3201058-HOTEL-0016
ANDI3/4" AC PLY CORE3201058-HOTEL-0297

R

R

T T

BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINEDESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

BLM1/4" STEEL HR6201058-HOTEL-0275
N/A1-1/2" SHED. 40 PIPE12201058-HOTEL-0286
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4'-0"

3'-11 1/2"

3 
1/

2"

9'
-0

"

3 
1/

2"

9'
-0

"

BUILD       AS DRAWN2 BUILD       AS DRAWN2

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
3/4" AC PLY CORE
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO ON 3 SIDES
MDO IS LAMINATED BLACK -"ABET LUCIDA 421"
1/4" MDF TRIM LAMINATED RED -"ABET LUCIDA 431"
BASEPLATE INSERTS THROUGH BOTTOM 3 CORES

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
3/4" AC PLY CORE
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1"X3" CLEAT TO MAKE OUTER MDO REMOVABLE
1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK -"ABET LUCIDA 421"
1/4" MDF TRIM LAMINATED RED -"ABET LUCIDA 431"
BASEPLATE INSERTS THROUGH BOTTOM 3 CORES

3

1

2

5

6

4

6

2

5

7

7

7

1

1

1

4'
-1

 1
/1

6"

7

7

7

1

1

1

HOLES FOR BASEPLATE INSERTS

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
MIRROR OF 201058-HOTEL-A
3/4" AC PLY CORE
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO ON 3 SIDES
MDO IS LAMINATED BLACK -"ABET LUCIDA 421"
1/4" MDF TRIM LAMINATED RED -"ABET LUCIDA 431"
BASEPLATE INSERTS THROUGH BOTTOM 3 CORES

4'-0"

1'
-0

"

4'-0"

2'
- 3

/8
"

4'
- 3

/8
"
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- 3
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"
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"

3 
1/

2"

3 
1/

2"

2'
- 3

/8
"
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- 3

/8
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"

HOLES FOR BASEPLATE INSERTS

REMOVABLE MDO

HOLES FOR 
BASEPLATE INSERTS

2'
- 3

/8
"

4'
- 3

/8
"

6'
- 3

/8
"

8'
- 3

/8
" 9'

-0
"

7

7

7

6

6

2

5

4

3

3 
1/

2"
9'

-0
"

3'-11 1/2"

4'-0"

1'
-0

" NOTES
 
BUILD 6 AS DRAWN
1/4" STEEL PLATE
SCHED. 40 PIPE WELDED FROM BOTTOM OF PLATE

BUILD       AS DRAWN2
BUILD       AS DRAWN6

2'
-5

 3
/4

"

4'-0"



SECTION H-H
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

201058-HOTEL-D
SCALE 1" = 1'-0" SECTION J-J

SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

201058-HOTEL-E
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION K-K
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION L-L
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

J

J

H H

L

L

K K

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201058-HOTEL-0111
1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"2201058-HOTEL-0122
3/4" AC PLY2201058-HOTEL-0143
3/4" AC PLY2201058-HOTEL-0154
3/4" AC PLY4201058-HOTEL-0165
1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201058-HOTEL-0176
1/4" MDF LAMINATED RED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"2201058-HOTEL-0187
1/4" MDF LAMINATED RED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"1201058-HOTEL-0198

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

3/4" AC PLY2201058-HOTEL-0201
3/4" AC PLY2201058-HOTEL-0212
3/4" AC PLY4201058-HOTEL-0223
1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"2201058-HOTEL-0234
1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201058-HOTEL-0245
1/4" MDF LAMINATED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"2201058-HOTEL-0056
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3
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3
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8

1

7

2

9'-11"

9'-10"

7'-10 7/8"

5'-10 7/8"

3'-10 7/8"

1'-10 7/8"

4'
-0

"

3'
-1

1 
1/

2"

9'-8 9/16"

3 1/2"

3'
-1

1 
1/

2"

1'-0"

3'
-1

0 
1/

16
"

11 1/2"

9'-8 9/16"

4'
-0

"

11
 1

/2
"

1'
-0

"

3 
1/

2"

9'-10"

9'-10"

7'-10 7/8"

5'-10 7/8"

3'-10 7/8"

1'-10 7/8"

4

6

1

5

2

3

1

6

4

11 1/2"

4'
-0

"

3'
-1

0 
9/

16
"

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
3/4" AC PLY FRAME
1/2" MDO FACE ON 3 SIDES
MDO IS LAMINATED BLACK -"ABET LUCIDA 421"
1/4" MDF TRIM ON 3 SIDES
TRIM IS LAMINATED RED -"ABET LUCIDA 431"

NOTES
 
BUILD 1 AS DRAWN
3/4" AC PLY FRAME
1/2" MDO FACE ON 2 SIDES
MDO IS LAMINATED BLACK -"ABET LUCIDA 421"
1/4" MDF TRIM ON 2 SIDES
TRIM IS LAMINATED RED -"ABET LUCIDA 431"

BUILD       AS DRAWN2

BUILD       AS DRAWN1



HOTEL ROLLING WALL
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

GOTHAM ROLLING WALL
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION A-A
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION B-B
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION C-C
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

SECTION E-E
SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

A A

B

B

C C

E

E

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO VINYL "ORACAL 651"1201043-A-0011
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0022
1"X3" PINE2201043-A-0033
1"X3" PINE3201043-A-0044
1/4" MDF LAMINATED "ABET LUCIDA 421"2201043-A-0085
H-8378 SOLID TOP CARPET DOLLY 36"X24"1201043-ULINE DOLLY6
 2STOCK STAGE JACK7

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-HOTEL F-0011
1"X3" PINE2201043-HOTEL F-0022
1"X3" PINE2201043-HOTEL F-0033
1"X3" PINE4201043-HOTEL F-0044
1/4" MDF LAMINATED RED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"2201043-HOTEL F-0055
H-8378 SOLID TOP CARPET DOLLY 36"X24"1201043-ULINE DOLLY6
 2STOCK STAGE JACK7
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3'-10 1/2"

10
'-0
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3'-10 1/2"
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-1
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9'
-1

0 
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2"

BUILD       AS DRAWN2 BUILD       AS DRAWN6

5

5

6 7

1

2

3

4

5

5

1

3

4

2

7

6

NOTES
 
BUILD 2 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO LAMINATED RED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"
1/4" MDF TRIM LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"
ULINE DOLLY ATTACHED WITH STOCK STAGE JACKS
WEIGHT WILL BE ADDED ON TOP OF DOLLY

NOTES
 
BUILD 6 AS DRAWN
1"X3" PINE FRAME
1/2" MDO LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"
1/4" MDF TRIM LAMINATED RED-"ABET LUCIDA 431"
ULINE DOLLY ATTACHED WITH STOCK STAGE JACKS
WEIGHT WILL BE ADDED ON TOP OF DOLLY



201043-LIGHTBOX FRONT VIEW
SCALE 2" = 1'-0"

SECTION A-A
SCALE 2" = 1'-0"

TOP VIEW
SCALE 2" = 1'-0"

MASTER ASSEMBLY
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

A

A

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONITEM

QTYPART NUMBERITEM

1/2" AC PLY LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-LIGHTBOX-0011
1/2" AC PLY LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"2201043-LIGHTBOX-0022
1/2" AC PLY LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-LIGHTBOX-0033
1/2" AC PLY LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"1201043-LIGHTBOX-0044
1/8" Acrylic Milk1201043-LIGHTBOX-0055
1/8" Acrylic Milk1201043-LIGHTBOX-0066

LED Tape1201043-LIGHTBOX-0077
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BUILD       AS DRAWN4

1

6
5

2
NOTES
 
BUILD 4 AS DRAWN
LIGHTBOXES ON THE FLOOR OF TUNNEL
1/2" AC PLY LAMINATED BLACK-"ABET LUCIDA 421"
ENDS ARE REMOVABLE FOR LIGHTING ACCESS
ATTACH 1/8" MILK ACRYLIC ONSITE
MOUSE HOLES WILL BE MADE ONSITE

LED TAPE

LIGHTBOXES


